-_—

o © 0 ~N O o A W N

FILE NO. 120245 RESOLUTION NO. |3 -]

[Contract Amendment - Netsmart New York, Inc. - Not to Exceed $31,786,819]

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Health to execute a contract
amendment with Netsmart New York, Inc. to acquire product enhancements and extend
the initial term of the agreement for an amended term of August 1, 2008, through June

30, 2018.

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health (DPH) wishes to extend the contract with
Netsmart New York, Inc. (Netsmart) in order to maintain user licenses, and provide systems
support new functionality and upgrades for the Netsmart clinical and financial systems
installed throughout the Department’s Behavioral Health Division;‘i and

WHEREAS, The current system implementation supports patient care revenue of over
$120 million dollars on an annual basis. In addition, new software modules will be acquiréd to
address the Federal American Reinvestment and Recovery Act (ARRA) regulations for
“Meaningful Use” of Certified Electronic Medical Records; and |

| WHEREAS, The cost of the initial term of the amended contract would not exceed
Thirty One Million Seven Hundred Eighty Six Thousand Eight Hundred Nineteen Dollars
($31,786,819); and

WHEREAS, Article IX, SEC. 9.118.B of the San Francisco Charter requires that
contracts that could require anticipated expenditures of the City and County in excess of Ten
Million ($10,000,000) Dollars be approved by the Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, When the contract amendment is fully signed and certified, a copy shall be
on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 120245, which is hereby declared

to be a part of this resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

Mayor Lee
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1
3/13/2012




-_—

N N N N N N —_ - - - - - N N N .
SN w N = o © oo ~ » [8)] E=N w N - (@) © oo ~ (o] (&) N w N

N
o

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Department of
Public Health and The foice of Contract Administration on behalf of the City and County of

San Francisco to entef into the contract amendment with Netsmart New York, Inc.

APPROVED: v APPROVED:
(K1) A
N

Barbara A. Garcia, MPA - Health Comm|SS|on

Director of Health

**Name of Supervisor/Commitiee/Department™
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS i Page 2
’ o 1/25/2012




City and County of San Francisco City Hall

. 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
Tails San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 120245 Date Passed: April 17, 2012

Resolution authorizing the Department of Public Health to execute a contract amendment with
Netsmart New York, Inc., to acquire product enhancements and extend the initial term of the
agreement for an amended term of August 1, 2008, through June 30, 2018.

April 11, 2012 Budget and Finance Sub-Commiittee - RECOMMENDED

April 17, 2012 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cchen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar and
Wiener

Excused: 1 - Olague

File No. 120245 | hereby certify that the foregoing
Resolution was ADOPTED on 4/17/2012 by
the Board of Supervisors of the City and
County of San Francisco.

—Ar—;ﬁf—— Cast g A0

/ Angela Calvillo
Clerk of the Board

'V B s

Mayor Date Approved

City and County of San Francisco Page 17 Printed at 9:00 am on 4/18/12



